10,541,002  9,490,026  12,547,559  10,557,596

Payments made during the year  (2,155,519)  (4,344,166)  (4,114,173)  (6,651,275)

(Gain)/ loss due to changes in assumptions  968,863  (485,201)  1,613,591  (1,606,328)

 41,867,683  32,513,337  54,678,047  44,631,070

BANK GROUP

31.12.2013
 Rs.

31.12.2012
 Rs.

31.12.2013
 Rs.

31.12.2012
 Rs.

Current Service cost  6,964,535  6,112,508  8,573,240  8,923,056
 3,576,467  3,377,518  3,974,319  1,634,540

 10,541,002  9,490,026  12,547,559  10,557,596

2013 2012 2011
Discount rate 11% 11% 10%
Future salary increment rate 9% 9% 9%
Retirement age  55 Years  55 Years  55 Years
Mortality GA 1983

Mortality Table
GA 1983

Mortality Table
GA 1983

Mortality Table

e. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other variables held

 Increase/
(Decrease) in
discount rate

Increase/(Decrease)
in salary increment

rate

Sensitivity effect on Statement of
Other Comprehensive Income

Increase/(Decrease in results for the year

Sensitivity effect on Employment

Increase/(Decrease) in the Liability

Bank Group Bank Group
% % Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

1%  3,469,415  3,881,219  (3,469,415)  (3,881,219)
(-1%)  (4,069,794)  (4,546,177)  4,069,794  4,546,177

1%  (3,988,009)  (4,449,499)  3,988,009  4,449,499
(-1%)  3,459,997  3,867,407  (3,459,997)  (3,867,407)

185
UNION BANK OF COLOMBO PLC

ANNUAL REPORT 2013

36. STATED CAPITAL
BANK GROUP

 2013
 Rs.

2012
 Rs.

 2013
 Rs.

2012
 Rs.

Ordinary Shares  4,979,791,113  4,979,791,113  4,979,791,113  4,979,791,113

37. STATUTORY RESERVE FUND

BANK GROUP

 2013
 Rs.

2012
 Rs.

 2013
 Rs.

2012
 Rs.

Balance as at 1 January  53,298,847  37,616,641  53,298,847  37,616,641
Transfer during the year  5,628,917  15,682,206  9,972,773  15,682,206
Balance as at 31 December  58,927,764  53,298,847  63,271,620  53,298,847

38. INVESTMENT FUND ACCOUNT

Investment Fund Account is established and operated based on the Guidelines on the operations of the Investment Fund Account issued by the Central
Bank of Sri Lanka on 29 April 2011 with the concurrence of the Commissioner General of Inland Revenue.

As per the guideline;

assessment payment of tax should be transferred to the Investment Fund Account to build up a permanent fund within the Bank and Group.

BANK GROUP

 2013
 Rs.

2012
 Rs.

 2013
 Rs.

2012
 Rs.

Balance as at 1 January  146,322,124  53,371,307  147,494,112  53,371,307